

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

SCOTT EASOM; ADRIAN HOWARD; and JOHN NAU,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. WELL SERVICES, INCORPORATED,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS (No. 4:20-cv-2995)

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL S. RAAB
GERARD SINZDAK
*(202) 514-0718
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7242
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CONCISE STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	2
B. District Court Proceedings.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR’S REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF THE NATURAL DISASTER EXCEPTION’S CAUSATION REQUIREMENT IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE.....	9
A. The statutory phrase “due to” is ambiguous.	10
B. The Department of Labor’s interpretation is at least reasonable.....	18
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Acosta v. Hensel Phelps Constr. Co.</i> , 909 F.3d 723 (5th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Adams v. Director, OWCP</i> , 886 F.2d 818 (6th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Alliance of Nonprofit Mailers v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 790 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	10, 18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	13, 17
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	17
<i>Cambridge Literary Props., Ltd. v. W. Goebel Porzellanfabrik G.m.b.H. & Co. Kg.</i> , 295 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Carpenters Dist. Council of New Orleans & Vicinity v. Dillard Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 15 F.3d 1275 (5th Cir. 1994)	7, 13
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	9
<i>Crose v. Humana Ins. Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Easom v. U.S. Well Servs., Inc.</i> , No. CIV H-20-2995, 2021 WL 1092344 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2021)	4, 5, 6, 11, 15, 16, 18, 21, 22
<i>Elgin Nursing & Rehab. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 718 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2013)	9

<i>Energy Intel. Grp., Inc. v. Kayne Anderson Cap. Advisors, L.P.</i> , 948 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>General Refractories Co. v. First State Ins. Co.</i> , 855 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps. Int’l Union Local 54 v. Elsinore Shore Assocs.</i> , 173 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 1999)	12, 14
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	16
<i>Kimber v. Thiokol Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	14
<i>Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 505 F.2d 989 (2d Cir. 1974)	11
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	14, 15
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 639 (2014)	16
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	14
<i>San Antonio Sav. Ass’n v. Commissioner</i> , 887 F.2d 577 (5th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Sides v. Macon Cty. Greyhound Park, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2013).....	12, 18
<i>United States v. George</i> , 949 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>United States v. Monzel</i> , 641 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	16

<i>University of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	17
--	----

<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 640 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	10
--	----

Statutes:

29 U.S.C. § 2101 <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. § 2102(a)	2, 8, 12
29 U.S.C. § 2102(b)	2
29 U.S.C. § 2102(b)(1)	2
29 U.S.C. § 2102(b)(2)(A)	2, 20, 21
29 U.S.C. § 2102(b)(2)(B)	1, 3, 5, 6, 8, 10, 19
29 U.S.C. § 2102(b)(3)	3, 20
29 U.S.C. § 2104(a)(1)-(2)	2
29 U.S.C. § 2104(a)(3)	2
29 U.S.C. § 2107(a)	1, 3

Regulations:

20 C.F.R. § 639.1	18
20 C.F.R. § 639.1(a)	12
20 C.F.R. § 639.9	1, 3
20 C.F.R. § 639.9(b)(1)	20
20 C.F.R. § 639.9(c)	4, 8, 10, 18

20 C.F.R. § 639.9(c)(3)	20
20 C.F.R. § 639.9(c)(4)	20

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)	1
--------------------------------	---

Legislative Materials:

134 Cong. Rec. S8686–89 (daily ed. June 28, 1988)	18, 21, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 100-285 (1987)	19

Other Authorities:

U.S Dep’t of Labor, Employment and Training Administration, <i>WIOA Dislocated Worker Program</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xMmhG (last visited Oct. 6, 2021)	12
<i>Due to,</i>	
Merriam Webster Online Dictionary (Sept. 2021)	16
Oxford English Dictionary Online (June 2021)	16
The Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)	16
